INVACARE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   at June 30, 2004
   Unaudited (U.S. dollars in thousands)

   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)
   Pro Forma
   and Purchase
   German to   Accounting
   Invacare   Domus   U.S. GAAP   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------- --------------- -------------- ---- -------------- --- ---------------
   -------------- --------------- -------------- ---- -------------- --- ---------------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $6,078   $2,623   $   -   $   -   $8,701
   Marketable securities   1,155   -   1,155
   Trade receivables, net   262,559   11,617   115  A   274,291
   Installment receivables, net   6,703   -   6,703
   Inventories, net   143,644   6,702   1,294  B   900   K   152,540
   Deferred income taxes   25,499   -   500  C   25,999
   Other current assets   27,743   1,544   3,486  D   (3,487)  L   29,286
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   473,381   22,486   5,395   (2,587)   498,675

OTHER ASSETS   56,634   -   12,035  C   68,669
OTHER INTANGIBLES   19,988   494   28,502  E   40,257   M   89,241

Edgar Filing: INVACARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

32

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   156,863   9,324   9,054  F G   175,241
GOODWILL   436,924   203,001   (123,091) H   79,917   N   596,751
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS   $1,143,790   $235,305   $(68,105)   $117,587   $1,428,577
   =========   ========   ========   ========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable   $123,171   $5,058   $   -   $   -   $128,229
   Accrued expenses   85,890   16,010   (617) I   7,130   O P   108,413
   Accrued income taxes   19,284   1,001   1,280  C   (2,569)  Q   18,996
   Current maturities of long-term
   obligations   1,863   -   -   -   1,863
   --------   --------   --------   --------   -------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   230,208   22,069   663   4,561   257,501

LONG-TERM DEBT   230,388   157,884   7,575  F   66,227   R   462,074
OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   39,113   -   18,008  C   7,800   Q   64,921

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred shares   -   -   -   -   -
   Common shares   7,742   122   -   (122)  S   7,742
   Class B common shares   278   -   -   -   278
   Additional paid-in-capital   116,407   282,268   -   (282,268)  S   116,407
   Retained earnings   508,559   (226,682)   (94,351) J   321,033   S   508,559

[…]

=========   ========   ========   ========   ==========

   F-34

   INVACARE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
   Unaudited
   (U.S. dollars in thousands,except per share data)

   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)
   Pro Forma and
   German to U.S.   Purchase
   Invacare   Domus   GAAP   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net sales   $660,631   $ 56,277   $ -   $ -   $716,908
Cost of products sold   465,128   30,682   (655)  T   900   V   496,055
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Gross profit   195,503   25,595   655   (900)   220,853
Selling, general and administrative   144,984   22,989   (4,747)  U   503   W   163,729
   expense
Interest expense   5,054   1,664   289   F   3,350   P   10,357
Interest income   (2,274)   (23)   -   -   (2,297)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Edgar Filing: INVACARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

33

   Earnings before Income Taxes   47,739   965   5,113   (4,753)   49,064
Income taxes   15,515   874   2,040   C   (1,349)   Q   17,080
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

   NET EARNINGS   $ 32,224   $ 91   $ 3,073   $ (3,404)   $ 31,984
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Net Earnings per Share - Basic   $ 1.04   $ 1.03
   =======   =======
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding - Basic   31,119   31,119
   =======   =======

[…]

=======   =======

   F-35

   INVACARE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
   Year Ended December 31, 2003
   Unaudited
   (U.S. dollars in thousands,except per share data)

   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)
   Pro Forma and
   German to U.S.   Purchase
   Invacare   Domus   GAAP   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $1,247,176   $ 116,587   $   -   $   -   $1,363,763
Cost of products sold   872,515   64,885   (243) T   668   V   937,825
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Gross profit   374,661   51,702   243   (668)   425,938
Selling, general and administrative   262,015   41,470   (12,938) U   929   W   291,476
   expense
Interest expense   11,710   13,281   367  F   6,178   P   31,536
Interest income   (5,473)   (412)   (74)   -   (5,959)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Earnings before Income Taxes   106,409   (2,637)   12,888   (7,775)   108,885
Income taxes   35,000   (4,940)   5,453 C   (2,487)   Q   33,026
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

   NET EARNINGS   $ 71,409   $ 2,303   $ 7,435   $ (5,288)   $ 75,859
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Net Earnings per Share - Basic   $ 2.31   $ 2.46
   =======   =======
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding - Basic   30,862   30,862
   =======   =======